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June 13, 201 (, 

Mr. Robeli rvialiinez 
Director 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

EnviromnentaJ Law Division ." 
Texas Comnlission on Enviromnental Quality 
P.O. Box 13Q87 
Austin, Texa~J8711-3087 

Dear Mr. Miliinez: 

0R2011-08368 

You ask wh~~ther certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonri8tion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#420471 (PIR# 11.03.30.03). 

The Texas Cqinmission 011 Enviromnental Quality (the "COlllillission") received a request for 
(1) all fonns, documents, reports, e-mails, faxes, handwritten notes, and anydates and times 
of any meetihgs conceming the dischargei'cillte inspection on January 13, 2011; (2) all 
pictures, audio, or video taken on January 13, 2011; alld (3) all receipts generated fl.-om 
January 11, 2011 to January 14, 2011 that were spent on a specified trip. You state you have 
made some ~f the requested i'ntonnatioll available to ther~q1.1estor. You claim that the 
submitted infcmnation is excepted froin disclosure lll1der section 552.103 ofthe Govennnent 
Code. We'Jlave considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
representativ~ sample of infonnation.! 

"",' 

Section 552.1.,03 of the Govennnent Code provides: 
',' 

::';; 

IWe assume that the "representative sample" of records submitted to tins office is truly representative 
of the requeste~ records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). TIns open 
records letter do.es not reach, and therefore does not autil0rize the withholding of, any other requested records 
to the extent thatthose records contain substantially different types of information than that subnntted to tins 
office. . 
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(a) Il)Jonnation is excepted from [required public disclosure] if it is 
infol11lation relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to which the 
state or a political subdivision is or may be a party or to which an officer or 
employee of the state or a political subdivision, as a consequeIice of the 
person's office or employment,is or may be a pmiy. 

(c) InJormation relating to litigation involving a govenmlental body or ml 
of:ficei: or employee of a govel11mental body is excepted from disclosure 
undel:,$ubsection (a) onlyifthe litigation is pending orreasonably anticipated 
on th~,Clate that the requestor applies to the officer for public information for 
accesS to or duplication ofthe infol11lation. 

Gov't Code §:~52.l03(a), (c). The govel11mental body has the burden ofprovidingrelevmlt 
facts and docrlments to show the section 552.1 03( a) exception is applicable in a pm-ticular 
situation. Th~ test for meeting this bilrden is a showing that (1) litigation was pending or 
reasonably aI}ticipated on the date of the receipt of the request for infonnation and (2) the. 
infol11lation atissue is related to the pending or anticipated litigation. Univ. of Tex. Law Sch. 
v. Tex. Legal,:found., 958 S.W.2d 479,481 (Tex. App.-Austin 1997, no pet.); Heard v. 
Houston Postea., 684 S.W.2d 210, 212 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, writ refd 
n.r.e.); Open Records Decision No. 551 at4 (1990). The governmental body must meet both 
prongs of this test for infonnation to be excepted under section 552.103(a). We note 
contested cases conducted under the Administrative Procedure Act (the "AP A"), 
chapter 200k of the Govel11ment Code, are considered litigation for purposes of 
section 552. LQ3. See Open Records Decision No. 588 at 7 (1991). We fmiher note a 
contested ca~~ before the State Office of Administrative Hearings (the "SOAR") is 
considered litigation for the purposes of the AP A. See id. 

You explain that the present request is related to a contested case hearing before the SOAR, 
Docket No. ~82-10-5940. You further explain that the requested infol11lation relates to 
litigation beqruse it involves a site inspection ofthe discharge route, the travel anangements 
to the site, an~ conespondence ilmnediately before mld after the site visit. Based on your 
representations and our review, we determine litigation was pending on the date the 
commission ryceived the request for infonnation. FUlihel11l0re, we :find the infol11lation 
relates to the)litigation because it pedains to the basis of the litigation. Accordingly, the 
submitted inf,ol111ation may be withheld lll1der section 552.103 of the Govermnent Code. 

However, ol).,~e infol11lation has been obtained by all pmiies to the litigation through 
discovery or otherwise, no section 552.1 03( a) interest exists with respect to that information. 
Open Record.s.DecisionNos. 349 (1982), 320 (1982). Thus, infonnation that has either been 
obtained froIi~.;or provided to the opposing pmiy in the pending litigation is not excepted 
fro111 disclosl{i'e under section 552.1 03( a), and must be disclosed. FUliher, the applicability 
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of section 551.103(a) ends once the litigation has concluded. Attomey General Opinion 
MW-575 (1982); Open Records Decision No. 350 (1982). 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infol1l1ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as'presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlinatioilTegarding mly other infol1l1ation or ffily other circumstances. 

This ruling {l;lggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental body mId ofthe requestor. For more infOl111ation conceming those rights and' 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.l1s/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infomlation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

NnekaKanu.· 
Assistant AtWmey General 
Open Records ,Division 
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Ref: ID# 420471 

Enc. Submitted documents 

cc: Requestor 
(w/o el1closures) 
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